©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2013

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14.

[R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 39]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 2, 2013 Purattasi 16, Vijaya, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2044

# Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

## NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

### **CONTENTS**

Pages	HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT
42	 Amendments to the Special Rules for Tamil Nadu Medical Service

#### NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

#### HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT

#### Amendments to the Special Rules for Tamil Nadu Medical Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 192, Health and Family Welfare (A1), 26th August 2013, ஆவணி 10, விஜய, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2044.]

No. SRO B-30/2013.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Medical Service (Section 21 in Volume II of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1969).

- 2. (a) Amendment (1) (a) herey made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 18th May 2010.
  - (b) Amendment (1) (b) hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 21st September 2010.
  - (c) Amendment (2) hereby made shall come into force on the date of publication of this notification.

#### **AMENDMENTS**

In the said Special Rules, in Part II, in Branch-I Medical, in the Annexure [referred to in rule 8 (c) ]—

(1) under the heading "Class-I, Category-14",—

(a) after the entry "Director, Institute of Paediatrics, Government General Hospital and Professor of Paediatrics, Madras Medical College, Madras" in column (1) and the corresponding entries in column (2) thereof, the following entries shall, respectively, be inserted, namely:—

"Director, Institute of Anaesthesiology, Madurai Madical College, Madurai. A degree of M.D. in Anaesthesiology of any University or Institution recognized by the Medical Council of India.";

(b) After the entry "Director, Institute of Anaesthesiology, Madurai Medical College, Madurai" in column (1) and the corresponding entries in column (2) thereof as so inserted, the following entries shall, respectively, be inserted, namely:—

"Director, Institute of Anaesthesiology and Critical Care, Madras Medical College, Chennai. A degree of M.D. in Anaesthesiology of any University or Institution recognized by the Medical Council of India.":

(2) in column (2), for the expression "recognized by the University Grants Commission for the purpose of its grant" wherever it occurs, the expression "recognized by the Medical Council of India" shall be substituted.

J. RADHAKRISHNAN, Secretary to Government.